

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

IN RE:

PARITOSH BHUPESH SHETH,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)

Supreme Court #SC95382

INFORMANT'S BRIEF

ALAN D. PRATZEL #29141
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

MARC A. LAPP #34938
Special Representative
515 Dielman Road
St. Louis, MO 63132-3610
(314) 440-9337 – Phone
(314) 966-2904 – Fax
specialrep@gmail.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4
STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

POINTS RELIED ON

I..... 14
II..... 16

ARGUMENT

I..... 17

 A. RESPONDENT DEPOSITED PERSONAL FUNDS, INCLUDING EARNED
 LEGAL FEES, INTO HIS TRUST ACCOUNT IN AMOUNTS IN EXCESS OF
 PAYING BANK SERVICE CHARGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.15(b),
 EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2013..... 19

 B. RESPONDENT’S COMMINGLED PERSONAL FUNDS WITH PROPERTY
 BELONGING TO CLIENTS IN HIS TRUST ACCOUNT IN VIOLATION OF
 RULE 4-1.15(a), EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2013. 19

 C. RESPONDENT MADE PERSONAL AND BUSINESS PAYMENTS FROM
 HIS TRUST ACCOUNT IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.15(a), EFFECTIVE
 JULY 1, 2013..... 20

D. RESPONDENT DISBURSED FUNDS FROM HIS TRUST ACCOUNT
PRIOR TO WAITING A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME TO PASS FOR
THE FUNDS TO BE ACTUALLY COLLECTED BY THE FINANCIAL
INSTITUTION IN WHICH THE TRUST ACCOUNT IS HELD IN VIOLATION
OF RULE 4-1.15(a)(6)(b), EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2013. 21

E. RESPONDENT FAILED TO MAINTAIN AND PRESERVE COMPLETE
RECORDS OF HIS TRUST ACCOUNT IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.15(f),
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2013. 21

F. RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN CONDUCT PREJUDICIAL TO THE
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4-8.4(d). 22

II..... 23

 THE DUTY VIOLATED 24

 THE LAWYER’S MENTAL STATE 24

 THE POTENTIAL OR ACTUAL INJURY CAUSED..... 25

 SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION..... 25

 APPLICATION OF AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS..... 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(c)..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Coleman, 295 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. banc 2009) ----- 16, 23, 27

In re Crews, 159 S.W.3d 355, 358 (Mo. Banc 2005) ----- 18

In re Farris, No. SC94418, 2015 Mo. LEXIS 157 (Mo. banc Sep. 18, 2015) ----- 15, 22

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479-81 (Mo. banc 1985)----- 26

In re Shelhorse, 147 S.W.3d 79, 80 (Mo. Banc 2004)----- 18

In re Stewart, 342 S.W.3d 307, 309 (Mo. banc 2011)----- 23

In re Wiles, 107 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2003) ----- 16, 26

In re Wiles, 58 P.3d 711 (Kan. 2002) ----- 27

In re Witte, 615 S.W.2d at 422----- 15, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B.A. *Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions* (1991 ed.) ----- 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29

RULES

Rule 4-1.15 ----- 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27

Rule 4-8.4 ----- 15, 18, 22, 23
